2 Represents dividends of $1.50 per share declared during each of the first, second and third quarters of 2015. Additionally, includes dividends of $1.65 per share declared in the third quarter of 2015 and paid in the

fourth quarter of 2015.

 20

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Operating Data
(unaudited; in millions, except aircraft deliveries)

Backlog
Dec. 31,

2015
Dec. 31,

2014
Aeronautics  $ 31,800  $ 27,600
Information Systems & Global Solutions   4,800   6,000
Missiles and Fire Control   15,500   13,300
Mission Systems and Training   30,1001   13,300
Space Systems   17,400   20,300
  Total backlog  $ 99,6001  $ 80,500

Orders  $ 50,200

  Quarters Ended Dec. 31,   Years Ended Dec. 31,
Aircraft Deliveries  2015   2014   2015   2014
F-16   2   6   11   17
F-35   14   14   45   36
C-130J   7   8   21   24
C-5   2   1   9   7

1 Includes Sikorsky backlog of approximately $15.6 billion, which may change as the Corporation completes its analysis of acquired backlog.

 21

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Proforma Business Segment Net Sales, Operating Profit and Operating Margins
To Reflect Reorganization of Government Information Technology (IT) and Technical Services Businesses 1
(unaudited; in millions)

  Twelve Months Ended Dec. 31, 2015

Prior to

Realignment
Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification   As Adjusted

Net sales 1
Aeronautics  $ 15,570  $ -  $ -  $ 15,570
Information Systems & Global Solutions   7,458   (2,480)   618   5,596
Missiles and Fire Control   7,366   63   (659)   6,770
Mission Systems and Training   7,697   1,353   41   9,091
Space Systems   8,041   1,064   -   9,105

Total net sales  $ 46,132  $ -  $ -  $ 46,132

Operating profit 1

Aeronautics  $ 1,681  $ -  $ -  $ 1,681
Information Systems & Global Solutions   628   (173)   53   508
Missiles and Fire Control   1,332   5   (55)   1,282
Mission Systems and Training   800   42   2   844
Space Systems   1,045   126   -   1,171

Total business segment operating profit   5,486   -   -   5,486
Unallocated items, net   (50)   -   -   (50)

Total consolidated operating profit  $ 5,436  $ -  $ -  $ 5,436

Operating margins 1

Aeronautics   10.8%  -%   -%  10.8%
Information Systems & Global Solutions   8.4%  0.7%   -%  9.1%
Missiles and Fire Control   18.1%  (0.1)%  0.9%  18.9%
Mission Systems and Training   10.4%  (1.1)%  -%  9.3%
Space Systems   13.0%  (0.1)%  -%  12.9%

Total business segment operating margins   11.9%  -%   -%  11.9%

Total consolidated operating margins   11.8%  -%   -%  11.8%

[…]

transferred from the IS&GS business segment to the Space Systems business segment and technical services programs were transferred from the MFC business segment to the IS&GS business segment. The
amounts in the table above reflect the impacts of the program realignment. The realignment did not impact the Corporation’s previously reported consolidated financial statements.

 22

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Proforma Business Segment Net Sales, Operating Profit and Operating Margins
To Reflect Reorganization of Government Information Technology (IT) and Technical Services Businesses 1
(unaudited; in millions)

  Quarter Ended March 29, 2015   Quarter Ended June 28, 2015   Quarter Ended Sept. 27, 2015   Quarter Ended Dec. 31, 2015

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Prior to
Realignment

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Net sales 1
Aeronautics  $ 3,134  $ -  $ -  $ 3,134  $ 4,131  $ -  $ -  $ 4,131  $ 3,921  $ -  $ -  $ 3,921  $ 4,384  $ -  $ -  $ 4,384
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   1,869   (612)   133   1,390   1,898   (644)   154   1,408   1,870   (631)   162   1,401   1,821   (593)   169   1,397
Missiles and Fire
Control   1,503   26   (146)   1,383   1,777   37   (165)   1,649   1,938   1   (170)   1,769   2,148   (1)   (178)   1,969
Mission Systems
and Training   1,651   315   13   1,979   1,808   346   11   2,165   1,802   352   8   2,162   2,436   340   9   2,785
Space Systems   1,954   271   -   2,225   2,029   261   -   2,290   1,930   278   -   2,208   2,128   254   -   2,382

Total net
sales  $ 10,111  $ -  $ -  $ 10,111  $ 11,643  $ -  $ -  $ 11,643  $ 11,461  $ -  $ -  $ 11,461  $ 12,917  $ -  $ -  $ 12,917

Operating profit 1

Aeronautics  $ 371  $ -  $ -  $ 371  $ 444  $ -  $ -  $ 444  $ 418  $ -  $ -  $ 418  $ 448  $ -  $ -  $ 448
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   136   1   8   145   160   (66)   13   107   163   (57)   19   125   169   (51)   13   131
Missiles and Fire
Control   292   2   (8)   286   303   4   (14)   293   336   -   (20)   316   401   (1)   (13)   387
Mission Systems
and Training   219   (39)   -   180   234   27   1   262   220   24   1   245   127   30   -   157
Space Systems   288   36   -   324   259   35   -   294   232   33   -   265   266   22   -   288

Total
business
segment
operating
profit   1,306   -   -   1,306   1,400   -   -   1,400   1,369   -   -   1,369   1,411   -   -   1,411

Unallocated
items, net   50   -   -   50   45   -   -   45   (15)   -   -   (15)   (130)   -   -   (130)

Total
consolidated
operating
profit  $ 1,356  $ -  $ -  $ 1,356  $ 1,445  $ -  $ -  $ 1,445  $ 1,354  $ -  $ -  $ 1,354  $ 1,281  $ -  $ -  $ 1,281

Operating
margins 1

Aeronautics   11.8%  -%   -%   11.8%  10.7%  -%   -%  10.7%  10.7%  -%   -%  10.7%  10.2%  -%   -%   10.2%
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   7.3%  3.5%   (0.2)%  10.4%  8.4%  (1.0)%  -%  7.6%  8.7%  (0.1)%  0.3%  8.9%  9.3%  0.3%   (0.2)%  9.4%
Missiles and Fire
Control   19.4%  (0.2)%  1.5%   20.7%  17.1%  (0.1)%  0.8%  17.8%  17.3%  -%   0.6%  17.9%  18.7%  (0.1)%  1.1%   19.7%
Mission Systems
and Training   13.3%  (4.1)%  (0.1)%  9.1%  12.9%  (0.8)%  -%  12.1%  12.2%  (0.9)%  -%  11.3%  5.2%  0.4%   -%   5.6%
Space Systems   14.7%  (0.1)%  -%   14.6%  12.8%  -%   -%  12.8%  12.0%  -%   -%  12.0%  12.5%  (0.4)%  -%   12.1%

Total
business
segment
operating
margins   12.9%  -%   -%   12.9%  12.0%  -%   -%  12.0%  11.9%  -%   -%  11.9%  10.9%  -%   -%   10.9%

Total
consolidated
operating
margins   13.4%  -%   -%   13.4%  12.4%  -%   -%  12.4%  11.8%  -%   -%  11.8%  9.9%  -%   -%   9.9%

  Three Months Ended March 29, 2015   Six Months Ended June 28, 2015   Nine Months Ended Sept. 27, 2015   Twelve Months Ended Dec. 31, 2015

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Prior to
Realignment

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Net sales 1
Aeronautics  $ 3,134  $ -  $ -  $ 3,134  $ 7,265  $ -  $ -  $ 7,265  $ 11,186  $ -  $ -  $ 11,186  $ 15,570  $ -  $ -  $ 15,570
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   1,869   (612)   133   1,390   3,767   (1,256)   287   2,798   5,637   (1,887)   449   4,199   7,458   (2,480)   618   5,596
Missiles and Fire
Control   1,503   26   (146)   1,383   3,280   63   (311)   3,032   5,218   64   (481)   4,801   7,366   63   (659)   6,770
Mission Systems
and Training   1,651   315   13   1,979   3,459   661   24   4,144   5,261   1,013   32   6,306   7,697   1,353   41   9,091
Space Systems   1,954   271   -   2,225   3,983   532   -   4,515   5,913   810   -   6,723   8,041   1,064   -   9,105

Total net
sales  $ 10,111  $ -  $ -  $ 10,111  $ 21,754  $ -  $ -  $ 21,754  $ 33,215  $ -  $ -  $ 33,215  $ 46,132  $ -  $ -  $ 46,132

Operating profit 1

Aeronautics  $ 371  $ -  $ -  $ 371  $ 815  $ -  $ -  $ 815  $ 1,233  $ -  $ -  $ 1,233  $ 1,681  $ -  $ -  $ 1,681
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   136   1   8   145   296   (65)   21   252   459   (122)   40   377   628   (173)   53   508
Missiles and Fire
Control   292   2   (8)   286   595   6   (22)   579   931   6   (42)   895   1,332   5   (55)   1,282
Mission Systems
and Training   219   (39)   -   180   453   (12)   1   442   673   12   2   687   800   42   2   844
Space Systems   288   36   -   324   547   71   -   618   779   104   -   883   1,045   126   -   1,171

Total
business
segment
operating
profit   1,306   -   -   1,306   2,706   -   -   2,706   4,075   -   -   4,075   5,486   -   -   5,486

Unallocated
items, net   50   -   -   50   95   -   -   95   80   -   -   80   (50)   -   -   (50)

Total
consolidated
operating
profit  $ 1,356  $ -  $ -  $ 1,356  $ 2,801  $ -  $ -  $ 2,801  $ 4,155  $ -  $ -  $ 4,155  $ 5,436  $ -  $ -  $ 5,436

Operating
margins 1

Aeronautics   11.8%  -%   -%   11.8%  11.2%  -%   -%   11.2%  11.0%  -%   -%  11.0%  10.8%  -%   -%  10.8%
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   7.3%  3.5%   (0.2)%  10.4%  7.9%  1.2%   (0.1)%  9.0%  8.1%  0.8%   0.1%  9.0%  8.4%  0.7%   -%  9.1%
Missiles and Fire
Control   19.4%  (0.2)%  1.5%   20.7%  18.1%  (0.1)%  1.1%   19.1%  17.8%  (0.1)%  0.9%  18.6%  18.1%  (0.1)%  0.9%  18.9%
Mission Systems
and Training   13.3%  (4.1)%  (0.1)%  9.1%  13.1%  (2.3)%  (0.1)%  10.7%  12.8%  (1.9)%  -%  10.9%  10.4%  (1.1)%  -%  9.3%

[…]

the realignment, mission IT and services programs supporting the Corporation's platforms were transferred from the Information Systems & Global Solutions (IS&GS) business segment to the Mission Systems and
Training (MST) business segment, energy solutions programs were transferred from the IS&GS business segment to the Missiles and Fire Control (MFC) business segment, space services programs were
transferred from the IS&GS business segment to the Space Systems business segment and technical services programs were transferred from the MFC business segment to the IS&GS business segment. The
amounts in the table above reflect the impacts of the program realignment. The realignment did not impact the Corporation’s previously reported consolidated financial statements.

 23

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Proforma Business Segment Net Sales, Operating Profit and Operating Margins
To Reflect Reorganization of Government Information Technology (IT) and Technical Services Businesses 1
(unaudited; in millions)

  Twelve Months Ended Dec. 31, 2014

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification   As Adjusted

Net sales 1
Aeronautics  $ 14,920  $ -  $ -  $ 14,920
Information Systems & Global Solutions   7,788   (2,810)   676   5,654
Missiles and Fire Control   7,680   155   (743)   7,092
Mission Systems and Training   7,147   1,518   67   8,732
Space Systems   8,065   1,137   -   9,202

Total net sales  $ 45,600  $ -  $ -  $ 45,600

Operating profit 1

Aeronautics  $ 1,649  $ -  $ -  $ 1,649
Information Systems & Global Solutions   699   (259)   32   472
Missiles and Fire Control   1,358   21   (35)   1,344
Mission Systems and Training   843   90   3   936
Space Systems   1,039   148   -   1,187

Total business segment operating profit   5,588   -   -   5,588
Unallocated items, net   4   -   -   4

Total consolidated operating profit  $ 5,592  $ -  $ -  $ 5,592

Operating margins 1

Aeronautics   11.1%  -%   -%   11.1%
Information Systems & Global Solutions   9.0%  (0.2)%  (0.4)%  8.3%
Missiles and Fire Control   17.7%  (0.1)%  1.4%   19.0%
Mission Systems and Training   11.8%  (1.0)%  (0.1)%  10.7%
Space Systems   12.9%  -%   -%   12.9%

Total business segment operating margins   12.3%  -%   -%   12.3%

Total consolidated operating margins   12.3%  -%   -%   12.3%

[…]

transferred from the IS&GS business segment to the Space Systems business segment and technical services programs were transferred from the MFC business segment to the IS&GS business segment. The
amounts in the table above reflect the impacts of the program realignment. The realignment did not impact the Corporation’s previously reported consolidated financial statements.

 24

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Proforma Business Segment Net Sales, Operating Profit and Operating Margins
To Reflect Reorganization of Government Information Technology (IT) and Technical Services Businesses 1
(unaudited; in millions)

  Quarter Ended March 30, 2014   Quarter Ended June 29, 2014   Quarter Ended Sept. 28, 2014   Quarter Ended Dec. 31, 2014

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Net sales 1
Aeronautics  $ 3,386  $ -  $ -  $ 3,386  $ 3,855  $ -  $ -  $ 3,855  $ 3,544  $ -  $ -  $ 3,544  $ 4,135  $ -  $ -  $ 4,135
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   1,910   (736)   169   1,343   1,941   (725)   163   1,379   1,949   (676)   168   1,441   1,988   (673)   176   1,491
Missiles and Fire
Control   1,867   40   (188)   1,719   1,891   36   (180)   1,747   1,908   38   (183)   1,763   2,014   41   (192)   1,863
Mission Systems
and Training   1,628   398   19   2,045   1,771   387   17   2,175   1,679   367   15   2,061   2,069   366   16   2,451
Space Systems   1,859   298   -   2,157   1,848   302   -   2,150   2,034   271   -   2,305   2,324   266   -   2,590

Total net
sales  $ 10,650  $ -  $ -  $ 10,650  $ 11,306  $ -  $ -  $ 11,306  $ 11,114  $ -  $ -  $ 11,114  $ 12,530  $ -  $ -  $ 12,530

Operating profit 1

Aeronautics  $ 393  $ -  $ -  $ 393  $ 453  $ -  $ -  $ 453  $ 362  $ -  $ -  $ 362  $ 441  $ -  $ -  $ 441
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   174   (69)   16   121   175   (69)   6   112   175   (56)   3   122   175   (65)   7   117
Missiles and Fire
Control   358   -   (16)   342   345   6   (8)   343   335   (2)   (3)   330   320   17   (8)   329
Mission Systems
and Training   250   29   -   279   185   16   2   203   193   29   -   222   215   16   1   232
Space Systems   254   40   -   294   248   47   -   295   281   29   -   310   256   32   -   288

Total
business
segment
operating
profit   1,429   -   -   1,429   1,406   -   -   1,406   1,346   -   -   1,346   1,407   -   -   1,407

Unallocated
items, net   3   -   -   3   20   -   -   20   46   -   -   46   (65)   -   -   (65)

Total
consolidated
operating
profit  $ 1,432  $ -  $ -  $ 1,432  $ 1,426  $ -  $ -  $ 1,426  $ 1,392  $ -  $ -  $ 1,392  $ 1,342  $ -  $ -  $ 1,342

Operating
margins 1

Aeronautics   11.6%  -%   -%   11.6%  11.8%  -%   -%   11.8%  10.2%  -%   -%   10.2%  10.7%  -%   -%   10.7%
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   9.1%  (0.1)%  -%   9.0%  9.0%  (0.4)%  (0.5)%  8.1%  9.0%  0.2%   (0.7)%  8.5%  8.8%  (0.5)%  (0.4)%  7.8%
Missiles and Fire
Control   19.2%  (0.5)%  1.2%   19.9%  18.2%  -%   1.5%   19.6%  17.6%  (0.5)%  1.6%   18.7%  15.9%  0.6%   1.2%   17.7%
Mission Systems
and Training   15.4%  (1.6)%  (0.2)%  13.6%  10.4%  (1.2)%  0.1%   9.3%  11.5%  (0.6)%  (0.1)%  10.8%  10.4%  (0.9)%  -%   9.5%
Space Systems   13.7%  (0.1)%  -%   13.6%  13.4%  0.3%   -%   13.7%  13.8%  (0.3)%  -%   13.5%  11.0%  0.1%   -%   11.1%

Total
business
segment
operating
margins   13.4%  -%   -%   13.4%  12.4%  -%   -%   12.4%  12.1%  -%   -%   12.1%  11.2%  -%   -%   11.2%

Total
consolidated
operating
margins   13.4%  -%   -%   13.4%  12.6%  -%   -%   12.6%  12.5%  -%   -%   12.5%  10.7%  -%   -%   10.7%

  Three Months Ended March 30, 2014   Six Months Ended June 29, 2014   Nine Months Ended Sept. 28, 2014   Twelve Months Ended Dec. 31, 2014

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Government IT
Reclassification

Technical Svcs.
Reclassification  As Adjusted

Net sales 1
Aeronautics  $ 3,386  $ -  $ -  $ 3,386  $ 7,241  $ -  $ -  $ 7,241  $ 10,785  $ -  $ -  $ 10,785  $ 14,920  $ -  $ -  $ 14,920
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   1,910   (736)   169   1,343   3,851   (1,461)   332   2,722   5,800   (2,137)   500   4,163   7,788   (2,810)   676   5,654
Missiles and Fire
Control   1,867   40   (188)   1,719   3,758   76   (368)   3,466   5,666   114   (551)   5,229   7,680   155   (743)   7,092
Mission Systems
and Training   1,628   398   19   2,045   3,399   785   36   4,220   5,078   1,152   51   6,281   7,147   1,518   67   8,732
Space Systems   1,859   298   -   2,157   3,707   600   -   4,307   5,741   871   -   6,612   8,065   1,137   -   9,202

Total net
sales  $ 10,650  $ -  $ -  $ 10,650  $ 21,956  $ -  $ -  $ 21,956  $ 33,070  $ -  $ -  $ 33,070  $ 45,600  $ -  $ -  $ 45,600

Operating profit 1

Aeronautics  $ 393  $ -  $ -  $ 393  $ 846  $ -  $ -  $ 846  $ 1,208  $ -  $ -  $ 1,208  $ 1,649  $ -  $ -  $ 1,649
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   174   (69)   16   121   349   (138)   22   233   524   (194)   25   355   699   (259)   32   472
Missiles and Fire
Control   358   -   (16)   342   703   6   (24)   685   1,038   4   (27)   1,015   1,358   21   (35)   1,344
Mission Systems
and Training   250   29   -   279   435   45   2   482   628   74   2   704   843   90   3   936
Space Systems   254   40   -   294   502   87   -   589   783   116   -   899   1,039   148   -   1,187

Total
business
segment
operating
profit   1,429   -   -   1,429   2,835   -   -   2,835   4,181   -   -   4,181   5,588   -   -   5,588

Unallocated
items, net   3   -   -   3   23   -   -   23   69   -   -   69   4   -   -   4

Total
consolidated
operating
profit  $ 1,432  $ -  $ -  $ 1,432  $ 2,858  $ -  $ -  $ 2,858  $ 4,250  $ -  $ -  $ 4,250  $ 5,592  $ -  $ -  $ 5,592

Operating
margins 1

Aeronautics   11.6%  -%   -%   11.6%  11.7%  -%   -%   11.7%  11.2%  -%   -%   11.2%  11.1%  -%   -%   11.1%
Information
Systems &
Global Solutions   9.1%  (0.1)%  -%   9.0%  9.1%  (0.3)%  (0.2)%  8.6%  9.0%  (0.1)%  (0.4)%  8.5%  9.0%  (0.2)%  (0.4)%  8.3%
Missiles and Fire
Control   19.2%  (0.5)%  1.2%   19.9%  18.7%  (0.2)%  1.3%   19.8%  18.3%  (0.3)%  1.4%   19.4%  17.7%  (0.1)%  1.4%   19.0%
Mission Systems
and Training   15.4%  (1.6)%  (0.2)%  13.6%  12.8%  (1.3)%  (0.1)%  11.4%  12.4%  (1.1)%  (0.1)%  11.2%  11.8%  (1.0)%  (0.1)%  10.7%